

# BLANKROME

One Logan Square  
130 North 18th Street | Philadelphia, PA 19103-6998

*Phone:* (215) 569-5793  
*Fax:* (215) 832-5793  
*Email:* [lewis@blankrome.com](mailto:lewis@blankrome.com)

January 3, 2024

## **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for a Finding of Necessity Pursuant to 53 P.S. § 10619 that the Situation of Two Buildings Associated with a Gas Reliability Station in Marple Township, Delaware County Is Reasonably Necessary for the Convenience and Welfare of the Public

Docket No. P-2021-3024328

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced proceeding please find PECO Energy Company's Remand Reply Brief.

Thank you for your continued attention to this matter.

Respectfully,

*/s/ Christopher A. Lewis*

Christopher A. Lewis

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Mary D. Long (via email and Federal Express w/ encl.)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Intervenor and Amici Improperly Seek to Use the ERA to Ban Natural Gas Infrastructure through this Section 619 Proceeding.....	5
1. Section 619 and the <i>Marple</i> Decision Limit this Remand Proceeding to an Evaluation of the Siting of the Buildings. ....	6
2. The ERA Does Not Ban Natural Gas Infrastructure or Expand the Commission’s Authority.....	8
i. The ERA Does Not Expand the Statutory Authority of the Commission.....	8
ii. The ERA Does Not Grant the Commission Authority to Reevaluate DEP’s Environmental Determinations.....	11
iii. The General Assembly Has Not Delegated to the Commission Authority to Regulate Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	12
iv. The ERA Does Not Call for an EIS/NEPA Style Review. ....	14
B. PECO Has Met Its Burden Under Section 619 and the ERA. ....	17
1. PECO Demonstrated No Unreasonable Environmental Degradation.....	17
i. PECO Obtained All Necessary Agency Determinations and Approvals.....	17
ii. Intervenor and Amici Do Not Dispute a Lack of Impacts to Water Resources, Historical Resources, or Esthetics. ....	18
iii. PECO Does Not Need an Air Permit for the Station’s Emissions And Remains Subject to Other Air Quality Regulations. ....	19
iv. PECO Demonstrated the Air Emissions Do Not Exceed Applicable Public Health Standards.....	20
2. PECO Will Comply with Marple Township’s Noise Ordinance.....	25
3. There is No Safety-Related “Agency Determination” to Site the Station at 2090 Sproul Road.....	26
4. Arguments Related to the Need for the Station and Alternative Site Selection Have Already Been Addressed by the Commission and Are Not Within the Scope of this Limited Remand.....	27
i. The Commission Determined the Need for the Station. ....	27
ii. The Commission Determined that PECO Evaluated Alternative Sites.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Collins v. Hand</i> , 246 A.2d 398 (Pa. 1968).....	30
<i>Com. v. Sepulveda</i> , 144 A.3d 1270 (Pa. 2016).....	6
<i>Del-Aware Unlimited, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 513 A.2d 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986), <i>appeal denied</i> , 527 A.2d 547 (Pa. 1987).....	10
<i>Department of Env'tl. Prot. v. B&amp;R Resources</i> , 270 A.3d 580 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021), <i>reargument denied</i> (Jan. 27, 2022).....	6
<i>Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 196 A.3d 677 (Pa. Cmwlth 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Funk v. Wolf</i> , 144 A.3d 228 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 A.3d 642 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harley-Davidson Motor Co. v. Springettsbury Twp.</i> , 124 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2015).....	30
<i>Hurley v. Hurley</i> , 754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	16
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 94 A.3d 436 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014), <i>appeal denied</i> , 106 A.3d 717 (Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	15
<i>Murrysville Watch Comm. v. Municipality of Murrysville Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 272 A.3d 998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 283 A.3d 790 (Pa. 2022).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	16
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cnty. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	5, 15
<i>Snizavich v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 83 A.3d 191 (Pa. Super. 2013), <i>appeal denied</i> , 96 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2014).....	30

<i>Swift v. Dep’t of Transp. of Com.</i> , 937 A.2d 1162 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007), <i>appeal denied</i> , 950 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2008) .....	30
<i>Twp. of Marple v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 294 A.3d 965 (Pa. Cmwlth 2023), <i>reconsideration and reargument denied</i> (Apr. 25, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

**Administrative Decisions**

<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network, Clean Air Council, David Denk, Jennifer Chomicki Anthony Lapina and Joann Groman v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection and R.e. Gas Development, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2294492 (Pa. Env. Hrg. Bd., May 11, 2018).....	15
<i>Interim Order Denying Application for Reconsideration Regarding the Format for Review and Scope of Proceedings</i> , No. P-2021-3024328 (Aug. 10, 2023).....	6
<i>Pa. PUC, et. al v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , Docket Nos. R-2023-3037933, 2023 WL 8714853, at *140 (Pa. P.U.C.) (Opinion and Order, Nov. 9, 2023).....	13
<i>Silver Valley Apartments/Mike Vianello v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation</i> , No. C-2015-2510119, 2017 WL 466379 (Pa. P.U.C.) (Opinion and Order, Jan. 26, 2017).....	16

**Statutes**

35 P.S. § 691.5 .....	11
35 P.S. § 4004.....	11, 20
35 P.S. § 6020.301.....	11
53 P.S. § 10619 (“Section 619”).....	<i>passim</i>
66 P.S. § 501 .....	4
66 P.S. § 1501.....	4
Pennsylvania Climate Change Act of 2008 (“Act 70”), 71 P.S. §§ 1361.1-1361.8.....	3, 12, 13
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921.....	15
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....	15
66 Pa.C.S § 318(c).....	11
66 Pa.C.S. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15

66 Pa.C.S. § 2702(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
40 C.F.R. Part 98, Subpart C.....	20
49 C.F.R. § 191.3 .....	27
49 C.F.R. Part 192.....	27
52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b).....	25
52 Pa. Code § 59.33(d).....	25
Pa. Const, art. I, § 27 (“Environmental Rights Amendment” or “ERA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Pa.R.E. 702.....	30
